
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

14 February 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018 at 9:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ACHNAMARA, OLD SHORE ROAD, 
CONNEL, OBAN, PA37 1PT (REF: 17/0012/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 30)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 31 - 56)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 57 - 78)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Richard Trail

Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Council
Development & Infrastructure Services  

Delegated  or  Committee  Planning  Application  Report  and  Report  of  handling  as
required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure)  (Scotland)  Regulations  2013  relative  to  applications  for  Planning
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 17/01269/PP
Planning Hierarchy: Local
Applicant: Mr Donald MacPherson
Proposal: Installation of hot tub with associated decking (retrospective)
Site Address: Achnamara, Connel, Argyll

DECISION ROUTE

Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 

(A) THE APPLICATION

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission
 Erection of raised d
[...]
g area from the 
new decking area and this is even more exposed and closer to the sea.

We have a very well established self catering property and people from all over the world come to 
stay, many with young children and elderly relatives.  Neither they nor we believe that it is 
acceptable for semi naked people (including children) to be in view in such close proximity and 
overlooking our property.

Sincerely

Jeanne and Stuart Carss

21/12/17

Page 31 Agenda Item 3b



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE

FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

17/0012/LRB 

Removal of Condition 2 of planning permission ref 17/01269/PP (requirement 
for an additional means of screening the development by the construction of 
an opaque barrier of at least 1.8 metres in height to be constructed along the 

western side of the raised decking)

 Installation of hot tub with associated decking (retrospective)
 Achnamara, Connel, Argyll.

15th of December 2017

Page 33



The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr 
Donald MacPherson (“the appellant”).

Planning permission 17/01269/PP for the Installation of hot tub with associated 
decking (retrospective), Achnamara, Connel, Argyll (“the appeal site”) was granted 
subject to conditions under delegated powers on 02 of October 2017.

Condition 2 of this grant of planning permission has been appealed and is subject of 
referral to a Local Review Body.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

The site and the development the subject of this review is as described within the 
attached report of handling (Appendix 1). The sole reason for review is the inclusion 
of a planning condition (Condition 2) attached to the approval of retrospective planning 
permission the subject of planning application reference 17/01269/PP, which states:

“Notwithstanding Condition 1, details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Planning Authority of an additional means of screening the d
[...]
ppearance of the foreshore.  However I am at a loss to see what 
this has to do with my raised decking.


Paragraph 4


This paragraph is ridiculous and perverse. This area of the foreshore also contains a swimming 
pool which existed prior to the then Mrs Jeanne Adcroft  building the house “Moorings” and the 
“Boathouse Chalet”.  It is also an area where friends swim in the sea from time to time.  


I await with interest the exact delineation of the area of our garden that Mr and Mrs Carss wish to 
exercise dress code over.

Page 57 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE 

FOR 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

17/0012/LRB  

Removal of Condition 2 of planning permission ref 17/01269/PP (requirement 
for an additional means of screening the development by the construction of 
an opaque barrier of at least 1.8 metres in height to be constructed along the 

western side of the raised decking) 

 Installation of hot tub with associated decking (retrospective) 
 Achnamara, Connel, Argyll. 

15th of December 2017 

Annotated in BLUE by Donald MacPherson 

Tuesday 23rd January 2018 

Page 59



The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Mr 
Donald MacPherson (“the appellant”). 

Planning permission 17/01269/PP for the Installation of hot tub with associated 
decking (retrospective), Achnamara, Connel, Argyll (“the appeal site”) was granted 
subject to conditions under delegated powers on 02 of October 2017. 

Condition 2 of this grant of planning permission has been appealed and is subject of 
referral to a Local Review Body. 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE  

The site and the development the subject of this review is as described within the 
attached report of handling (Appendix 1). The sole reason for review is the inclusion 
of a planning condition (Condition 2) attached to the approval of retrospective 
planning permission the subject of planning application reference 17/01269/PP, 
whi
[...]
 to the
official business of Argyll and Bute Council shall be understood as neither given nor
endorsed by it.

All communications sent to or from Argyll and Bute Council may be subject to recording
and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.

This email has been scanned for viruses, vandals and malicious content.

Argyll and Bute Council classify the sensitivity of emails according to the Government Security Classifications.

Privileged/Confidential Information may be contained in this message. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or responsible for
delivery of the message to such person), you may not disclose, copy or deliver this message to anyone and any action taken or omitted to be taken
in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful.

In such case, you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by reply email. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this
message that do not relate to the official business of Argyll and Bute Council shall be understood as neither given nor endorsed by it.

All communications sent to or from Argyll and Bute Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant
legislation.

This email has been scanned for viruses, vandals and malicious content.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Picture one
	Picture two
	Report on Handling
	CHECK SHEET FOR PREPARING AND ISSUING DECISION
	Issue Decision
	
	Tick
	Standard Conditions/Notes to include

	Tick
	Dev/Decision Type


	Plans

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Statement of Case
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Location Plana

	3c Comments from Applicant
	Statement of Case annotated 2
	RE_ Planning Application Ref 17_01269_PP [OFFICIAL]
	Environment memo
	RE_ Complaints in regards to development at _The Moorings_ Old Shore Road, Oban




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Alastair Redman

Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ACHNAMARA, OLD SHORE 
ROAD, CONNEL, OBAN, PA37 1PT (REF: 17/0012/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that his first task would 
be to establish if the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) felt that they had 
sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillors Trail and Redman confirmed that they did have enough information.  
Councillor Colville advised that he was of a different opinion.  He said that while they 
had been provided with photographs, he had difficulty working out what height the 
barrier would be as it was not clear to him if the ground level was from the shore or 
the base of the concrete.  He said that it was his opinion there was enough ambiguity 
to warrant a site visit.

Councillor Trail advised that he did not see that this was terribly important and that it 
was a matter between the Planning Officers and the Applicant to confirm where the 
height measurement should be taken from.  He confirmed that there was enough 
information before the LRB to determine the case today.

Councillor Redman agreed with Councillor Trail’s comments.

Councillor Colville questioned the practicalities of fixing the fence and Councillor Trail 
replied that he believed this was for the Applicant to address.

Councillor Trail said that he believed the Planning Officers had been caught in the 
cross fire of a neighbour dispute.  He advised that he thought that if there had been a 
better relationship between the neighbours they would have been able to come to a 
solution themselves.  He said that he believed the amenity of the neighbouring 
property was being adversely affected by the decking and that the response by 
Planning to insist on screening was proportionate.  



Councillor Redman concurred with all that Councillor Trail said.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute LRB, having considered the merits of the case de novo, agreed 
by a majority to reject the request to review the detail of Condition 2 of planning 
consent (reference: 17/01269/PP) in order to protect the amenity of neighbours.

(Reference: Notice of Review and supporting documents, comments from interested 
parties and comments from Applicant, submitted)


